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extended. USTR, on behalf of the TPSC, 
invites comments from domestic 
producers, importers, exporters, and 
other interested parties on the 
determination that the President must 
make under section 203(e)(1)(B) of the 
Trade Act. In providing comments, we 
request that you address: 

1. Whether the President should 
extend the action taken under section 
203 on imports of CSPV products, as 
described in Proclamation 9693 and as 
modified in Proclamation 10101. 

2. For how long the President should 
extend the action on imports of CSPV 
products. 

3. Any other action that the President 
should take if the President decides to 
extend the action on imports of CSPV 
products and the statutory or other basis 
for taking that action. 

If the ITC makes an affirmative 
determination, the TPSC will hold a 
public hearing on January 4, 2022. Due 
to COVID–19, details regarding the 
hearing, including the format (i.e., 
whether it will be held in person or 
virtually) and schedule, will be 
provided at a later time and in advance 
of the hearing date. 

III. Submission Instructions 
If the ITC makes an affirmative 

determination, USTR seeks public 
comments with respect to the issues 
described in Section II. To be assured of 
consideration, you must submit written 
comments by midnight EST on 
December 15, 2021, and any written 
responses to those comments by 
midnight EST on December 22, 2021. 
All comments must be in English and 
must identify on the reference line of 
the first page of the submission 
‘Extension Review: CSPV Cells.’ You 
should include a summary of no more 
than two pages that identifies the key 
points with your written comments. 

The deadline to submit requests to 
testify at the public hearing is midnight 
EST on December 15, 2021. Requests to 
testify must include the following 
information: (1) Name, address, 
telephone number, email address, and 
firm or affiliation of the individual 
wishing to testify, and (2) a copy of your 
written comments. The TPSC will not 
accept written testimony at the hearing. 
You must include any materials you 
intend to use during your testimony 
with the written comments you submit. 

All submissions must be in English 
and sent electronically via 
Regulations.gov. To submit comments 
via Regulations.gov, enter docket 
number USTR–2021–0017. Find a 
reference to this notice and click on the 
link entitled ‘comment now!’. For 
further information on using 

Regulations.gov, please consult the 
resources provided on the website by 
clicking on ‘how to use regulations.gov’ 
on the bottom of the Regulations.gov 
home page. USTR will not accept hand- 
delivered submissions. 

Regulations.gov allows users to 
submit comments by filling in a ‘type 
comment’ field or by attaching a 
document using an ‘upload file’ field. 
USTR prefers that you submit comments 
as an attached document. If you attach 
a document, it is sufficient to type ‘see 
attached’ in the ‘type comment’ field. 
USTR strongly prefers submissions in 
Adobe Acrobat (.pdf). If you use an 
application other than Adobe Acrobat or 
Word (.doc), please indicate the name of 
the application in the ‘type comment’ 
field. 

File names should reflect the name of 
the person or entity submitting the 
comment. Please do not attach separate 
cover letters to electronic submissions; 
rather, include any information that 
would be in a cover letter in the 
comment itself. Similarly, to the extent 
possible, please include any exhibits, 
annexes, or other attachments in the 
same file as the comment itself, rather 
than submitting them as separate files. 
For any comments submitted 
electronically that contain business 
confidential information (BCI), the file 
name of the business confidential 
version should begin with the characters 
‘BCI.’ You must clearly mark any page 
containing BCI by including ‘BUSINESS 
CONFIDENTIAL’ on the top of that page 
and clearly indicating, via brackets, 
highlighting, or other means, the 
specific information that is BCI. If you 
request business confidential treatment, 
you must certify in writing that 
disclosure of the information would 
endanger trade secrets or profitability, 
and that you would not customarily 
release the information to the public. 

Filers of submissions containing BCI 
also must submit a public version of 
their comments. The file name of the 
public version should begin with the 
character ‘P.’ Follow the ‘BCI’ and ‘P’ 
with the name of the person or entity 
submitting the comments. If these 
procedures are not sufficient to protect 
BCI or otherwise protect business 
interests, please contact Spencer Smith 
at Spencer.L.Smith2@ustr.eop.gov or 
(202) 395–2974 to discuss whether 
alternative arrangements are possible. 
Please do not include BCI in your 
request to testify. 

USTR will post submissions in the 
docket for public inspection, except 
properly designated BCI. You can view 
submissions on Regulations.gov by 
entering docket number USTR–2021– 

0017 in the search field on the home 
page. 

Edward Gresser, 
Chair of the Trade Policy Staff Committee, 
Office of the United States Trade 
Representative. 
[FR Doc. 2021–21261 Filed 9–29–21; 8:45 am] 

BILLING CODE 3290–F1–P 

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

Federal Aviation Administration 

[Docket No. FAA–2020–1158] 

Agency Information Collection 
Activities: Requests for Comments; 
Clearance of Renewed Approval of 
Information Collection: License 
Requirements for Operation of a 
Launch Site 

AGENCY: Federal Aviation 
Administration (FAA), DOT. 
ACTION: Notice and request for 
comments. 

SUMMARY: In accordance with the 
Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995, FAA 
invites public comments about our 
intention to request the Office of 
Management and Budget (OMB) 
approval to renew an information 
collection. The Federal Register Notice 
with a 60-day comment period soliciting 
comments on the following collection of 
information was published on January 
13, 2021. The information to be 
collected includes data required for 
performing launch site location 
analysis. The launch site license is valid 
for a period of 5 years. Respondents are 
licensees authorized to operate sites. 
DATES: Written comments should be 
submitted by November 1, 2021. 
ADDRESSES: Written comments and 
recommendations for the proposed 
information collection should be sent 
within 30 days of publication of this 
notice to www.reginfo.gov/public/do/ 
PRAMain. Find this particular 
information collection by selecting 
‘‘Currently under 30-day Review—Open 
for Public Comments’’ or by using the 
search function. 
FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: 
Charles Huet by email at: charles.huet@
faa.gov; phone: 202–267–7427 
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: 

Public Comments Invited: You are 
asked to comment on any aspect of this 
information collection, including (a) 
Whether the proposed collection of 
information is necessary for FAA’s 
performance; (b) the accuracy of the 
estimated burden; (c) ways for FAA to 
enhance the quality, utility and clarity 
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of the information collection; and (d) 
ways that the burden could be 
minimized without reducing the quality 
of the collected information. 

OMB Control Number: 2120–0644. 
Title: License Requirements for 

Operation of a Launch Site. 
Form Numbers: None. 
Type of Review: Renewal of an 

information collection. 
Background: The Federal Register 

Notice with a 60-day comment period 
soliciting comments on the following 
collection of information was published 
on January 13, 2021 (86 FR 2721). The 
data requested for a license application 
to operate a commercial launch site are 
required by 49 U.S.C. Subtitle IX, 701— 
Commercial Space Launch Activities, 49 
U.S.C. 70101–70119 (1994). The 
information is needed in order to 
demonstrate to the FAA Office of 
Commercial Space Transportation 
(FAA/AST) that the proposed activity 
meets applicable public safety, national 
security, and foreign policy interest of 
the United States. 

Respondents: Approximately 2 
applicants. 

Frequency: Information is collected 
on occasion. 

Estimated Average Burden per 
Response: 2322 Hours. 

Estimated Total Annual Burden: 4644 
Hours. 

Issued in Washington, DC, on September, 
27, 2021. 
James Hatt, 
Manager, ASZ–200. 
[FR Doc. 2021–21279 Filed 9–29–21; 8:45 am] 

BILLING CODE 4910–13–P 

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

Federal Aviation Administration 

Notice of Release From Federal Grant 
Assurance Obligations Hayfork 
Airport, Hayfork, Trinity County, 
California 

AGENCY: Federal Aviation 
Administration, DOT. 
ACTION: Notice of request to release 
airport land. 

SUMMARY: The Federal Aviation 
Administration (FAA) is considering a 
proposal and invites public comment on 
the application for release of 
approximately 1.33 acres of airport 
property at Hayfork Airport, Hayfork, 
California, from all conditions 
contained in Grant Agreement 
Assurances since the land is not needed 
for airport purposes. The property is 
located approximately 2,400-feet east ad 
135-feet south of the Hayfork Airport 
Runway 25 threshold. 

DATES: Comments must be received on 
or before November 1, 2021. 

ADDRESSES: Comments on the request 
may be mailed or delivered to the FAA 
at the following address: Ms. Laurie 
Suttmeier, Manager, San Francisco 
Airports District Office, Federal 
Aviation Administration, 1000 Marina 
Boulevard, Suite 220, Brisbane, 
California, 94005–1863. In addition, one 
copy of the comment submitted to the 
FAA must be mailed or delivered to Mr. 
Randy Cessna, PE, Associate Engineer 2, 
Trinity County Department of 
Transportation, P.O. Box 2490, 31301 
State Hwy 3, Weaverville, California 
96093–0476. 

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: The 
County acquired approximately 21.5- 
acres of land in 2001 for airport 
approach protection using Airport 
Improvement Program funds. This 
parcel is located approximately 2,400- 
feet east ad 135-feet south of the 
Hayfork Airport Runway 25 threshold. 
Recent surveying efforts revealed that an 
adjacent landowner has built a house on 
the land due to past poor surveying in 
the area. The County is selling the 1.33 
acres of land with necessary easements 
and restrictions, so that it would 
continue to provide approach protection 
for Hayfork Airport, would correct the 
legal boundaries of the property and 
allow Trinity County to tax the 
property. Such use of the land 
represents a compatible land use that 
will not interfere with the airport or its 
operation, thereby protecting the 
interests of civil aviation. The airport 
will be compensated for the fair market 
value of the use of the land. 

In accordance with the Wendell H. 
Ford Aviation Investment and Reform 
Act for the 21st Century (AIR 21), Public 
Law 106–181 (Apr. 5, 2000; 114 Stat. 
61), this notice must be published in the 
Federal Register 30 days before the DOT 
Secretary may waive any condition 
imposed on a federally obligated airport 
by surplus property conveyance deeds 
or grant agreements. 

Issued in El Segundo, California on 
September 27, 2021. 

Brian Q. Armstrong, 
Manager, Safety and Standards Branch, 
Airports Division, Western-Pacific Region. 
[FR Doc. 2021–21327 Filed 9–29–21; 8:45 am] 

BILLING CODE 4910–13–P 

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

Federal Highway Administration 

Buy America Waiver Notification 

AGENCY: Federal Highway 
Administration (FHWA), Department of 
Transportation (DOT). 
ACTION: Notice. 

SUMMARY: This notice provides 
information regarding FHWA’s finding 
that it is appropriate to grant a Buy 
America waiver to the Iowa Department 
of Transportation (Iowa DOT) for 
procurement of foreign iron and steel 
components for two elevators or let- 
down structures for the pedestrian 
bridge associated with the I–74 
Mississippi River Bridge Project in 
Bettendorf, Iowa, specifically including: 
(i) Traction elevator components; (ii) 
elevator guide rails; and (iii) certain 
auxiliary components of the elevators or 
let-down structures. 
DATES: The effective date of the waiver 
is October 1, 2021. 
FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: For 
questions about this notice, please 
contact Mr. Brian Hogge, FHWA Office 
of Infrastructure, 202–366–1562, or via 
email at Brian.Hogge@dot.gov. For legal 
questions, please contact Mr. Patrick C. 
Smith, FHWA Office of the Chief 
Counsel, 202–366–1345, or via email at 
Patrick.C.Smith@dot.gov. Office hours 
for FHWA are from 8:00 a.m. to 4:30 
p.m., E.T., Monday through Friday, 
except Federal holidays. 
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: 

Electronic Access 

An electronic copy of this document 
may be downloaded from the Federal 
Register’s home page at: 
www.FederalRegister.gov and the 
Government Publishing Office’s 
database at: www.GovInfo.gov. 

Background 

FHWA’s Buy America regulation in 
23 CFR 635.410 requires a domestic 
manufacturing process for any steel or 
iron products (including protective 
coatings) that are permanently 
incorporated in a Federal-aid 
construction project. The regulation also 
provides for a waiver of the Buy 
America requirements when the 
application would be inconsistent with 
the public interest or when satisfactory 
quality domestic steel and iron products 
are not produced in the United States in 
sufficient and reasonably available 
quantities. This notice provides 
information regarding FHWA’s finding 
that it is appropriate to grant Iowa DOT 
a Buy America waiver for procurement 
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